

TS (Com) – 97/2024

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000070-2024
J.O Code.WB00612**

**4
19.06.2024**

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an extension petition praying for extension of ad-interim order which stood in force till today. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff files supplementary affidavit of service and written objection to the application u/o XXXIX rule 3 & 4 of the CPC files by the defendants nos. 3 & 4. Copy not served.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff also files affidavit of service enclosing original postal receipts as well as track reports for showing effective service of summons upon the defendants.

On perusal of the postal receipts as well as track reports it reveals that, summons have not been served upon the defendants nos. 3 & 4 which have been refused with a postal mark on track reports “Item return refused” and the same is to be treated as good service.

In respect of servicing of summons upon the defendants nos. 1 & 2 which have not been served in due course with a postal mark on track report “ Item delivered to the addressee” and “Item returned insufficient address”, the plaintiff is to take appropriate steps to that effect in the meantime.

The Ld. Advocate for the defendants nos. 3 & 4 files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. Copy served, no objection raised.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the defendants nos. 3 & 4. Perused the petition. The prayer for time is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

Fix **29.07.2024** for hearing of injunction application as well as another application u/o XXXIX rule 4 of the CPC and appropriate steps by the plaintiff upon the defendants nos. 1 & 2.

Written objection to be filed on behalf of the defendants nos. 3 & 4 in the meantime and Written statement to be filed on behalf of the defendants nos. 3 & 4 within statutory period in accordance with law.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till **29.07.2024.**

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**